SECOND AMENDMENT TO
THE SUB-RECIPIENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF MINOT (GRANTEE) AND
PROJECT BEE (SUB-RECIPIENT)
FOR THE CDBG-NATIONAL DISASTER RESILIENCE PROGRAM

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT to the Subrecipient Agreement between the City of Minot
(Grantee) and Project Bee (Subrecipient) for National Disaster Resilience Program funding to
develop a Family Homeless Shelter with 6 (six) emergency shelter units for low and moderate-
income (LMI) households is made and entered into effective as of 4 day of April, 2022 (the
“Amendment Effective Date”), by and between the Grantee and Subrecipient (each a “Party” and
collectively “the Parties”).

WHEREAS, the City and Subrecipient entered into a Subrecipient Agreement (the
“Agreement”) to use National Disaster Resilience Program funding to develop a Family Homeless
Shelter with 6 (six) emergency shelter units for low and moderate-income (LMI) households on
November 23, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement December 20, 2021 designating the
Grantee’s primary contract manager as The NDR Program Manager, Period of Performance,
Performance Goals, and other Timelines under the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Grantee shall provide an additional $306,675 in NDR grant funding
increasing the total grant amount to $2,213,532 due to HUD approval of NDR Substantial
Amendment 7 effective March 23, 2022.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions herein, the
Parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows, effective as of the Amendment
Effective Date first written above:

The second paragraph on Page 1 of the Agreement under “Recitals” is hereby deleted and
replaced in its entirety with the following:

WHEREAS, the Grantee wishes to engage Project BEE (Sub-Recipient) to assist the City in their
efforts to increase the community’s resilience by providing a newly constructed or rehabilitated
building to house the city’s first Family Homeless Shelter. The Grantee shall provide up to
$2,213,532 of the Grantee’s Federal NDR award, pursuant to this Sub-Recipient Agreement (“the
Agreement”); and

The paragraph on Page 4 of the Agreement regarding the “Contract Amount” is hereby
deleted and replaced in its entirety with the following:

C. Contract Amount

The City shall provide funding assistance to Sub-Recipient for this project in an amount not to
exceed $2,213,532 from CDBG-NDR funds to construct and operate 6 shelter housing units to
serve as Family Homeless Shelter units, commercial kitchen, and food pantry. This amount
constitutes the City’s participation and obligation in the performance and completion of work to be
performed under this Agreement. Funds shall be dispersed for actual eligible costs incurred in
connection with this Agreement. Sub-Recipient understands that this Agreement is funded by
federal funds. In the unlikely event the federal funds supporting this Agreement become
unavailable or are reduced, the City may terminate or amend this Agreement.



This Amendment may be executed in one or more facsimile, electronic, or original
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and both of which together shall constitute
the same instrument.

All terms and provisions of the Agreement not amended hereby, either expressly or by
necessary implication, shall remain in full force and effect. From and after the date of this
Amendment, all references to the term “Agreement” in this Amendment or the original Agreement
shall also include the terms contained in the First and Second Amendments to the original
Agreement. To the extent there should be any conflict between the terms of the Agreement and
the Amendments to the agreement, the terms and provisions of the most recent Amendment shall
govern and control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Second Amendment to
the Agreement effective as of the Amendment Effective Date.

J

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA )

) ss
COUNTY OF \vx\Owﬂ )
On this a%‘“aay of Ylourch , 2033\ before me personally appeared
El{ zohoth Lorse v\ , known to me to be the person who is described in, and who executed

the within and foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

JESSICA LUCY BIEL 6 %

Notary Public - ‘
State of North Dakota Notary Public, Lava County,
My Commission Expires October 20, 2024 North Dakota.

My Commission Expires: g }Cj'obpf‘ Q0 18034

City of Minot ﬁ
‘j ;%4'\('_/7 it

/C‘zz//?) L

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA )

county oF N )




On this LW\ day of N\ ﬂ\,\/(A/] , 20 LL before me.personally appeared
ghVMY\ S\Wm n , known to me to be the person who is described in, and who executed
the within and foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

(seal) MiVaia Mg

MIKAYLA MCWILLIAMS
NOtaf:ly Pz%llck Notary Public,\M(M/d County,
State of North Dakota
My Commission Expires March 17, 2026 North Dakota.

My Commission Expires: [ (wth 11,200



